First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 28 February 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 111

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE ACT 1999

SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE (FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 74(1) of the Sewerage and Drainage Act 1999, the Public Utilities Board, with the approval of the Minister for Sustainability and the Environment, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Sewerage and Drainage (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 and come into operation on 31 March 2022.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Sewerage and Drainage (Fees) Regulations 2015 (G.N. No. S 251/2015) is amended by deleting "\$14" and substituting "\$4.50".

Made on 16 February 2022.

CHIANG CHIE FOO Chairperson, Public Utilities Board, Singapore.

[MSE C030/01/120; AG/LEGIS/SL/294/2020/3 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 74(3) of the Sewerage and Drainage Act 1999).